St. Joseph's Primary School Jun 2022 ver.
Report on the Use of the Life-wide Learning Grant
2023-2024 School Year

Schools are required to upload this Report or the School Report which consist of this Report endorsed by their SMCs / IMCs onto the homepage of the schools for the sake of enhancing transparency and in accordance with the established practice.

Category 1: To organise / participate in life-wide learning activities

Essential Learning Experiences

Target Students (Please put a v in the appropriate box(es);
Actual Expenses (ERE] IEEsiEes Nature of (Pleasezzlrgcilgr fill in more than one option ¢an ve selected)
No. Name, Brief Description and Objective of the Activity Date P per Person ) Evaluation Results | Intellectual
Number of ®) (©) Expenses™ the domain of the Development |y, o | Bhysicaland | oo iy | Career-related
Level - activity as appropriate) (closely linked I Aesthetic ) =
Participants g Education Service Experiences
with Development

curriculum)

11 Local Activities: To organise life-wide learning activities in different KLAs / cross-KLA / curriculum areas to enhance learning effectiveness, or to organise diversified life-wide learning activities to cater for students’ interests and abilities for stretching students’ potential and nurturing in students
"~ |positive values and attitudes

o Students were
motivated to learn due
to their great interest
in the chosen movies.
o Students engaged in
creative activities
such as role-playing
and whole-class
discussion.

o Through
understanding the
protagonists” thoughts
and feelings, students
were able to develop
1 Teaching English through Movies Jun, 2024 P5 165 $14,520.74 $88.00 otion picture licen|English Language empathy for people v v
who were different
from them.

o Students were able
to understand that
different cultures have
different ways to
honour their loved
ones who have passed
away.

o Students were able
to learn different
strategies and soft
skills for conflict
racalutinn hyv

o Students engaged in
self-directed learning
through reading at
home and completing
self-assessments after
reading.

o Students were
motivated to keep
reading due to the
incentive and the
award system of the
platform.

o Students’ reading
habits were
successfully
cultivated.

2 Online Reading Platform (Raz Kids) Year round P.1-6 964 $14,070.00 $14.60 E8 English Language




BT L

s

964

$2,148.30

$2.23

E8

Chinese Language

L]
TR ELTE B SR T
HRHEAORESR, R
T G O i BB R
BV, T AR
FATL AR R

L]

Wi 2 LG E),
FrAe BRI ERRE )
s TR AT
Py, T SCREE A AN
T N3, B ag[ml
FLLy, ST IERER)
fEE#.

L]
ERERRTE R TR A
[EE A & A
, WEHEAT AR RS,

PR NN S ey

BEPYTAR

2

P.1-6

964

$11,000.00

$11.41
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Chinese Language
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Maths Station

Year round

964

$0.00

$0.00

El

Mathematics

o Students showed
great interest in
reading the
Mathematics
storybooks during
class periods and
recesses.

o Students were able
to find, explore and
clarify the
mathematical
concepts as they were
embedded in fun and
interesting stories.




GS Excursions

Year round

964

$3,000.00

$3.11

El E2

General Studies

® An excursion to the
supermarket was
organised for P.2
students. They gained
more understanding
on the Wan Chai
community.

® An excursion to
Green @ Wan Chai
was organised for P.3
students. They gained
more understanding
on recycling and
reducing carbon
footprint.

® An excursion to the
Hong Kong Palace
Museum was
organised for P.5
students. The students
showed great interest
during the visit,
demonstrating their
appreciation for
Chinese culture.

® An excursion to the
Tai Kwun was
organised for P.6

ctudante Tho ctudante

Primary Science Programme

Year round

P.1-3

489

$0.00

$0.00

El

Cross-Disciplinary (STH

o Students’ interest in
science was
enhanced.

o Students’ scientific
thinking was
cultivated and
developed.

STEM Workshops

Year round

315

$40,878.00

$129.77

El, E5

Cross-Disciplinary (STH

o Students took part
in the STEM
workshops actively.
o Students’ scientific
thinking was
cultivated and
developed.

Community Service Learning Programmes

Year round

P.4-5

325

$127,002.00

$390.78

E6

Values Education

® Owing to the tight
schedule, only two
service programmes
were arranged for P.4
and P.5 students.

® Most P.4 and P.5
students took part in
the programme
actively.

o Students gained a
better understanding
on the lives of people
who are different
from them, fostering
empathy and
understanding on
broader perspectives.
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Personal Growth Education Programme

Year round

P.1-6

964

$79,166.00

$82.12

E6,7,8

Values Education

® The year-end
survey showed that
the majority of
students enjoyed the
activities of the
Whole School
Approach Guidance
Project and PD
lessons conducted by
the Guidance Team.
They regarded the
programme interesting
and rewarding. The
students agreed that
they had learnt what
the activities and
lessons had intended
to teach them. Many
of them found that
they had gained a
better understanding
of their own character
strengths. They
believed that they
have become more
confident in planning
for their future.

® Most of the SGPs

ovnraccad that thow

11

School Picnic

Nov, 2023

P.1-6

964

$0.00

$0.00

El E2

Values Education

Note: Funds were
drawn from another
account instead of
LWLG.

12

Outings and Visits for Uniformed and Social Service Groups:

e Cub Scout and Grasshopper
e Red Cross
e CYC

Year round

150

$0.00

$0.00

E6,7,8

Uniformed and Social §

Note: Funds were
drawn from another
account instead of
LWLG.

13

STEM Gifted Programmes

Year round

P.3-5

36

$0.00

$0.00

E8

Cross-Disciplinary (STH

Note: Funds were
drawn from another
account instead of
LWLG.

14

Junior Choir and Senior Choir

Year round

120

$64,350.00

$536.25

Arts (Music)

o Students were
guided to sing better
in harmony with the
guidance of the
conductor.

o Students showed
great commitment in
their regular
rehearsals.

o Students’ potential
was strengthened.

15

Handchime Team

Year round

P.3-6

15

$41,490.23

$2,766.02

EL5

Arts (Music)

o Students were
encouraged to
collaborate better to
play the handchime
with the guidance of
the conductor.

o Students showed
great commitment in
their regular

rahoareale
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Percussion Band

Year round

25

$32,760.00

$1,310.40

Arts (Music)

o Students were
encouraged to
collaborate better to
play the percussion
instruments with the
guidance of the
conductor.

o Students showed
great commitment in
their regular
rehearsals.

® Students’ potential
for reading, listening
and performing music
was strengthened.

17

Learning less popular musical instruments

Year round

20

$6,222.66

$311.13

E1L5

Arts (Music)

e Students were
encouraged to learn
the less popular
musical instruments
which are necessary
in band development.

18

/A

g

21

$0.00

$0.00

EL5

Arts (Music)

Note: Funds were
drawn from another
account instead of
LWLG.

19

TEEHE

P.3-4

16

$37,000.00

$2,312.50

E5

Values Education
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20

eMusic Composers

, 2023 - Jun, 20|

P.4-5

11

$4,550.00

$413.64

E5

Arts (Music)

® Students’ creativity
was fostered and their
love of music was
nurtured.

21

African Drum Course

, 2023 - Jun, 20

$4,000.00

$500.00

ES5

Arts (Music)

o It was agreed that
this ECA could
promote teamwork
and collaboration for
younger students.

22

STEAM Project - Bridge-IT Project

Year round

P.1-6

964

$294,643.00

$305.65

ES5

Cross-Disciplinary (STE

o Students were
invovled in creating
models and posters to
raise awareness on
heritage conservation.
o Students’ work was
showcased in the
Learning and
Teaching Expo.

23

VR School Tour

May, 2024

P.4-5

25

$0.00

$0.00

ES5

IT in Education,Value B

e The event was
postponed.




24

P.1-2 Robotics Building and Coding Workshop

Year round

P.1-2

25

$0.00

$0.00

ES5

Cross-Disciplinary (STE

Note: Funds were
drawn from another
account instead of
LWLG.

25

Inter-school Competitions

Year round

60

$31,392.00

$523.20

E2, E5

Gifted Education

o Teamwork among
students was
developed.

o Students’ critcal
thnking, problem-
solving,
communicaiton and

leadership skills were
anhancad

26

OLE

Jun - Jul, 2024

P.1-6

964

$178,982.69

$185.67

E5, E7

Moral, Civic and Natior|

o With the joint effort
of different panels
and Guidance Team, a|
lot of fun and
meaningful cross-
curricular activities
were organised.

o Students’ school
life was considerably
enriched with a lot of
happy and memorable
experiences and
memories.

® The programme
received acclaim and
support by parents
and students.

27

Educational Camps and Adventure-based Activities

Jul, 2024

P.5

165

$4,400.00

$26.67

E2

Values Education

o Students’ self-
confiednece and
independence were
enhanced.

o Friendships and
communication skills
were built.

o Students developed
resilience by facing
and overcoming
challenges.

o Students were
encouraged to have an
active lifestyle.

29

Sports Events (Swimming Gala, Atheletics Meet)

Year round

Sub-total of Item 1.1

964

11,631

$5,211.00

$996,786.62

$5.41

E9:Venues

Physical Education

o Students were able
to showcase their
athletic and
swimming abilities.
o Students were able
to learn from
teamwork and
sportsmanship
through engaging in
competitions.

1.2 |Non-LocaI Activities: To organise or participate in non-local exchange activities or non-local competitions to broaden students’ horizons




o All percussionists
and double bass
players were able to
perform in School
Orchestra with the
rented instruments in
1 P.4-6 Study Tours Apr, 2024 P.4-6 20 $10,343.00 $517.15 E9: Rental of music|Arts (Music) Austria. v v
e They were able to
showcase their
teamwork in different
performing
experiences in
Austria.
(Please insert rows above if the space provided is insufficient.)
Sub-total of Item 1.2 20 $10,343.00
Expenses for Category 1 11,651 $1,007,129.62
Category 2: To procure equipment, consumables or learning resources for promoting life-wide learning
No. Item Purpose i) S
®)
P e 0 0 p provided
Expenses for Category 2 $0.00
Expenses for Categories 1 & 2 $1,007,129.62
Category 3: Number of Student Beneficiaries * Input using the following codes; more than one code can be used for each item.
Tatell MEiear 6 SUEES in e seiesl: 951 El Acllv!ty fees l(rgglstrathn fees, admission fees, course fees, camp fees, venue fees, learning E6 Fees for students attending (lzou.rses, actlwt{es or training
materials, activity materials, etc.) organised by external organisations recognised by the school
Number of student beneficiaries: 951 E2 Transportation fees
Percentage of students benefitting from the Grant (%): 100% E3 Fees for non-local exchange activities / competitions (students) E7 Purchase of equipment, instruments, tools, devices, consumables
Name of Contact Person for LWLk Ho Tan Meng Jeanne E4 Fees for non-local exchange activities / competitions (escorting teachers) E8 Purchase of learning resources (e.g. educational softwares,
resource packs)
Post of Contact Person for LWL: PSM (CD) ES Fees for hiring expert / professionals / coaches E9 Others (please specify)




