St. Joseph's Primary School Report on the Use of the Life-wide Learning Grant 2023-2024 School Year

Schools are required to upload this Report or the School Report which consist of this Report endorsed by their SMCs / IMCs onto the homepage of the schools for the sake of enhancing transparency and in accordance with the established practice.

Category 1: To organise / participate in life-wide learning activities

	ory 1: To organise / participate in life-wide learning activit	Date	Target S	Students	Actual Expenses	Actual Expenses	Nature of	Domain (Please select or fill in			(Please put a	l Learning Exp √ in the appropone option can	riate box(es);	
No.	Name, Brief Description and Objective of the Activity		Level	Number of Participants	(\$)	per Person (\$)	Expenses*	the domain of the activity as appropriate)		Intellectual Development (closely linked with curriculum)	<u>V</u> alues Education	Physical and Aesthetic Development	Community <u>S</u> ervice	<u>C</u> areer-related Experiences
1.1	Local Activities: To organise life-wide learning activities in diffe	rent KLAs / cros	s-KLA / curriculu	m areas to enhan	ce learning effectiv	eness, or to organi	se diversified life-wi	ide learning activities to o	eater for students' intere	sts and abilities	for stretching	students' poten	tial and nurturi	ng in students
1	Teaching English through Movies	Jun, 2024	P.5	165	\$14,520.74	\$88.00	Motion picture licen	English Language	Students were motivated to learn due to their great interest in the chosen movies. Students engaged in creative activities such as role-playing and whole-class discussion. Through understanding the protagonists' thoughts and feelings, students were able to develop empathy for people who were different from them. Students were able to understand that different cultures have different ways to honour their loved ones who have passed away. Students were able to learn different strategies and soft skills for conflict	✓	✓			
2	Online Reading Platform (Raz Kids)	Year round	P.1-6	964	\$14,070.00	\$14.60	E8	English Language	Students engaged in self-directed learning through reading at home and completing self-assessments after reading. Students were motivated to keep reading due to the incentive and the award system of the platform. Students' reading habits were successfully cultivated.	1	1			

3	認識兒童文學	全年	P.1-6	964	\$2,148.30	\$2.23	E8	Chinese Language	●繪本教書的重要 中華	✓	✓		
4	智愛中文平台	全年	P.1-6	964	\$11,000.00	\$11.41	E8	Chinese Language	●智愛中文平台通過不同形式的學生次線上活動引起學生主動完成解生的主動完成解理,使學生主動完成實驗說的能力。 ●各年級學生沒時完成平台的練習,一、工任級大為時四		✓		
5	Maths Station	Year round	P.1-6	964	\$0.00	\$0.00	Ei	Mathematics	Students showed great interest in reading the Mathematics storybooks during class periods and recesses. Students were able to find, explore and clarify the mathematical concepts as they were embedded in fun and interesting stories.	√	✓		

6	GS Excursions	Year round	P.1-6	964	\$3,000.00	\$3.11	E1, E2	General Studies	An excursion to the supermarket was organised for P.2 students. They gained more understanding on the Wan Chai community. An excursion to Green @ Wan Chai was organised for P.3 students. They gained more understanding on recycling and reducing carbon footprint. An excursion to the Hong Kong Palace Museum was organised for P.5 students. The students showed great interest during the visit, demonstrating their appreciation for Chinese culture. An excursion to the Tai Kwun was organised for P.6 students. The students was organised for P.6 students. The students.		√		
7	Primary Science Programme	Year round	P.1-3	489	\$0.00	\$0.00	E1	Cross-Disciplinary (ST	Students' interest in science was enhanced. Students' scientific thinking was cultivated and developed.	✓	✓		
8	STEM Workshops	Year round	P.5-6	315	\$40,878.00	\$129.77	E1, E5		 Students took part in the STEM workshops actively. Students' scientific 	~	4		
9	Community Service Learning Programmes	Year round	P.4-5	325	\$127,002.00	\$390.78	E6	Values Education	Owing to the tight schedule, only two service programmes were arranged for P.4 and P.5 students. Most P.4 and P.5 students took part in the programme actively. Students gained a better understanding on the lives of people who are different from them, fostering empathy and understanding on broader perspectives.		1	√	

10	Personal Growth Education Programme	Year round	P.1-6	964	\$79,166.00	\$82.12	E6, 7, 8	Values Education	The year-end survey showed that the majority of students enjoyed the activities of the Whole School Approach Guidance Project and PD lessons conducted by the Guidance Team. They regarded the programme interesting and rewarding. The students agreed that they had learnt what the activities and lessons had intended to teach them. Many of them found that they had gained a better understanding of their own character strengths. They believed that they have become more confident in planning for their future. Most of the SGPs			
11	School Picnic	Nov, 2023	P.1-6	964	\$0.00	\$0.00	E1, E2	Values Education	Note: Funds were drawn from another account instead of LWLG.	√		
12	Outings and Visits for Uniformed and Social Service Groups: • Cub Scout and Grasshopper • Red Cross • CYC	Year round	P.1-6	150	\$0.00	\$0.00	E6, 7, 8	Uniformed and Social	Note: Funds were drawn from another account instead of LWLG.	✓		
13	STEM Gifted Programmes	Year round	P.3-5	36	\$0.00	\$0.00	E8	Cross-Disciplinary (ST	Note: Funds were drawn from another account instead of LWLG.	√		
14	Junior Choir and Senior Choir	Year round	P.1-6	120	\$64,350.00	\$536.25	E1, 5	Arts (Music)	Students were guided to sing better in harmony with the guidance of the conductor. Students showed great commitment in their regular rehearsals. Students' potential was strengthened.	~	✓	
15	Handchime Team	Year round	P.3-6	15	\$41,490.23	\$2,766.02	E1, 5	Arts (Music)	Students were encouraged to collaborate better to play the handchime with the guidance of the conductor. Students showed great commitment in their regular	✓		

16	Percussion Band	Year round	P.2-6	25	\$32,760.00	\$1,310.40	E1, 5	Arts (Music)	Students were encouraged to collaborate better to play the percussion instruments with the guidance of the conductor. Students showed great commitment in their regular rehearsals. Students' potential for reading, listening and performing music was strengthened.		√	✓	
17	Learning less popular musical instruments	Year round	P.2-4	20	\$6,222.66	\$311.13	E1, 5	Arts (Music)	Students were encouraged to learn the less popular musical instruments which are necessary in band development.		√		
18	中樂小組	全年	P.1-6	21	\$0.00	\$0.00	E1, 5	Arts (Music)	Note: Funds were drawn from another account instead of LWLG.	√	√		
19	道理班	全年	P.3-4	16	\$37,000.00	\$2,312.50	E5	Values Education	● 學生透過學習耶穌的 一生建立了正向的價 值觀, 立民常生內 中實踐出來。例如, 在學校裏幫助有需要 的人、寬恕別人、實 觀局學努力去實現目 標等。		√	✓	
20	eMusic Composers	, 2023 - Jun, 202	P.4-5	11	\$4,550.00	\$413.64	E5	Arts (Music)	Students' creativity was fostered and their love of music was nurtured.		√	✓	
21	African Drum Course	, 2023 - Jun, 202	P.2-3	8	\$4,000.00	\$500.00	E5	Arts (Music)	It was agreed that this ECA could promote teamwork and collaboration for younger students.		√	*	
22	STEAM Project - Bridge-IT Project	Year round	P.1-6	964	\$294,643.00	\$305.65	E5	Cross-Disciplinary (ST	Students were invovled in creating models and posters to raise awareness on heritage conservation. Students' work was showcased in the Learning and Teaching Expo.		~		
23	VR School Tour	May, 2024	P.4-5	25	\$0.00	\$0.00	E5	IT in Education, Value 1	The event was postponed.		√		

24	P.1-2 Robotics Building and Coding Workshop	Year round	P.1-2	25	\$0.00	\$0.00	E5	Cross-Disciplinary (ST	Note: Funds were drawn from another account instead of LWLG.		√	√	
25	Inter-school Competitions	Year round	P.1-6	60	\$31,392.00	\$523.20	E2, E5	Gifted Education	Teamwork among students was developed. Students' critcal thnking, problem- solving, communicaiton and leadership skills were enhanced		√	1	
26	OLE	Jun - Jul, 2024	P.1-6	964	\$178,982.69	\$185.67	E5, E7	Moral, Civic and Natio	With the joint effort of different panels and Guidance Team, a lot of fun and meaningful cross-curricular activities were organised. Students' school life was considerably enriched with a lot of happy and memorable experiences and memories. The programme received acclaim and support by parents and students.	✓	1		
27	Educational Camps and Adventure-based Activities	Jul, 2024	P.5	165	\$4,400.00	\$26.67	E2	Values Education	Students' self-confiednece and independence were enhanced. Friendships and communication skills were built. Students developed resilience by facing and overcoming challenges. Students were encouraged to have an active lifestyle.				
29	Sports Events (Swimming Gala, Atheletics Meet)	Year round	P.1-6	964	\$5,211.00	\$5.41	E9:Venues	Physical Education	Students were able to showcase their athletic and swimming abilities. Students were able to learn from teamwork and sportsmanship through engaging in competitions.	√	√		
		Sul	b-total of Item 1.1	11,631	\$996,786.62								
1.2	1.2 Non-Local Activities: To organise or participate in non-local exchange activities or non-local competitions to broaden students' horizons												

1	P.4-6 Study Tours	Apr, 2024	P.4-6	20	\$10,343.00	\$517.15	E9: Rental of music	Arts (Music)	All percussionists and double bass players were able to perform in School Orchestra with the rented instruments in Austria. They were able to showcase their teamwork in different performing experiences in Austria.	✓	√	
(Please	e insert rows above if the space provided is insufficient.)											
	Sub-total of Item				\$10,343.00							
	Expenses for Category 1			11,651	\$1,007,129.62							

Category 2: To procure equipment, consumables or learning resources for promoting life-wide learning

No.	Item	Purpose	Actual Expenses (\$)
(Dlagge :	nsert rows above if the space provided is insufficient.)		
(Flease I		for Category 2	\$0.00
	ategories 1 & 2	\$1,007,129.62	

Category 3: Number of Student Beneficiaries

Total number of students in the school:	951
Number of student beneficiaries:	951
Percentage of students benefitting from the Grant (%):	100%

Name of Contact Person for LWL:	Ho Tan Meng Jeanne
Post of Contact Person for LWL:	PSM (CD)

* Input using the following codes; more than one code can be used for each item.	
E1 Activity fees (registration fees, admission fees, course fees, camp fees, venue fees, learning materials, activity materials, etc.)	E6 Fees for students attending courses, activities or training organised by external organisations recognised by the school
E2 Transportation fees	
E3 Fees for non-local exchange activities / competitions (students)	E7 Purchase of equipment, instruments, tools, devices, consumables
E4 Fees for non-local exchange activities / competitions (escorting teachers)	E8 Purchase of learning resources (e.g. educational softwares, resource packs)
E5 Fees for hiring expert / professionals / coaches	E9 Others (please specify)